

केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन (मुख्या०) शिक्षा मंत्रालय भारत सरकार के अधीन स्वायत्त संस्थान 18 संस्थागत क्षेत्र, शहीद जीत सिंह मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110016 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN (HQs) An Autonomous Body under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India 18, Institutional Area, S.J.S Marg, New Delhi-110016 Tel.: 011-26521841

Website: www.kvsangathan.nic.in

केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन

F.N. 11-Acad 029(Misc)/2024 1325 - 1350

Date: 10.09.2024

The Deputy Commissioner Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan All Regional Offices

Subject: Generation of APAAR IDs for Kendriya Vidyalaya Students-reg.

Madam/Sir,

As communicated by the Ministry of Education in the letter dated September 2, 2024, it is to inform you about the implementation of Automated Permanent Academic Account Registry (APAAR) IDs for students in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs).

APAAR is a ground breaking identification system introduced under the 'One Nation, One Student ID' initiative by the Government of India, in alignment with the National Education Policy (NEP) 2020. This system assigns each student a unique 12-digit code, which will digitally manage and store their comprehensive academic profile, including scorecards, mark sheets, grade sheets, degrees, diplomas, certificates, and co-curricular achievements.

The APAAR ID functions as a lifelong, unique digital identifier, facilitating a streamlined and secure management of a student's academic journey. The system offers significant benefits, such as:

- Unified Tracking: Efficient monitoring of student progress.
- Digital Integration: Seamless connection with educational platforms.
- Seamless Transitions: Easy transfer of academic records.
- **Visualization of Learning Pathway**: Analysis of educational interventions and outcomes at all administrative levels through VSK.

To implement this initiative, please ensure that all schools in your region take the following actions:

- 1. **Parent-Teacher Meeting (PTM)**: Schedule a special PTM for classes 9 to 12 by September 13, 2024, to inform parents about APAAR IDs and their benefits. A step-by-step guide for conducting the PTM is attached for your reference.
- 2. APAAR ID Creation: Adhere to the APAAR ID creation process outlined in the attached document, "APAAR ID Creation Process Flow through the UDISE+ Portal."
- 3. **Review FAQs**: Ensure that stakeholders are familiar with the attached Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) document regarding APAAR.
- 4. Parental Consent: Obtain consent from parents using the attached Annexure I.

Please complete the APAAR ID creation process by **September 20, 2024**. Additionally, update the **status of APAAR ID creation daily in the attached Google sheet**.

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1GWxVcvPF4-L-x1e5MGyr-FywZ8kiCmgPvhZ-JA_RP-c/edit?usp=sharing

This issues with approval of the competent authority.

Yours sincerely,

.9.24

(Vinod Kumar) Deputy Commissioner (Acad.)

Enclosure:

- 1. A step-by-step guide for conducting the PTM.
- 2. APAAR ID Creation Process Flow through the UDISE+ Portal.
- 3. Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) document regarding APAAR.
- 4. Parent consent form.